

The
Bangladesh Gazette



Extraordinary
Published by Authority

FRIDAY, AUGUST 13, 1982

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Roads and Road Transport Division

MVRT Section.

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 13th August 1982

No. S.R.O. 283-L/82/MVRT/1A-1/82.—The following draft of certain further amendments to the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, which it is proposed to make, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 21, 41 and 68 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (IV of 1939), is hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of section 133 of the said Act for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the draft will be taken into consideration on or after 28th August 1982.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft before the date specified will be considered by the Government:

Draft Amendments

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) in rule 3, in clause (a), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be *substituted* ;

(2) in rule 7,—

(a) in sub-rule (b), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be *substituted*; and

- (b) in sub-rule (c), in clause (1), in sub-clause (i), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (3) in rule 29, in clause (i), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (4) in rule 30, in sub-rule (b), in clause (i), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (5) in rule 35A, in sub-rule (8), for clause (ii) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
- “(ii) Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), Chittagong Metropolitan Police.”;
- (6) in rule 53,—
- (a) in sub-rule (a), for the word "twenty" the words "twenty-three" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (b), for the words "the Dacca Metropolitan Area" the words "a Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted; and
- (c) after sub-rule (bbb), the following new sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:—
- “(bbbb) for the region of the Chittagong Metropolitan Area, the Regional Transport Authority shall consist of—
- (i) the Police Commissioner, who shall be *ex-officio* Chairman;
- (ii) the Executive Engineer (Roads and Highways), Chittagong Division;
- (iii) one commissioner including the Chairman of the Chittagong Paurashava to be appointed by the Government;
- (iv) not more than three other members appointed by the Government; and
- (v) the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic), who shall be *ex-officio* Secretary.”; and
- (7) in the Third Schedule,—
- (a) against item No. 5 in the first column, in the second column, for the word "Ditto" the words "Existing boundary of the district except the areas within the boundary of the Chittagong Metropolitan Area" shall be substituted;
- (b) against item No. 6 in the first column, in the second column, for the word "Ditto" the words "Existing boundary of the district" shall be substituted; and

(c) after item No. 20 in the first column and the entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be added, namely:—

“21. Jamalpur	Existing boundary of the district.	Office of the Deputy Commissioner.
22 Bandarban	Ditto	Ditto.
23 Chittagong Metropolitan Area	The areas within the boundary of the Chittagong Metropolitan Area.	Office of the Deputy Police Commissioner (Traffic).”.

By order of the
Chief Martial Law Administrator

W. AHMED

Deputy Secretary (RT).

MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND PLANNING

Internal Resources Division

NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Customs)

ORDER

Dacca, the 13th August 1982

No. S.R.O. 284-L/82/747/Cus.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of section 21 of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following amendments in this Division's Notification No. S. R. O. 154-L/82/716/Cus., dated the 20th May, 1982, namely:—

In the aforesaid Notification—

(1) in Annex-I, under sub-head A, after serial No. 842, the following shall be added, namely:—

“843	Oxantel Pamoate
844	Piroxicam
845	Tolmetoin sodium
846	Methyldigoxin/Medigoxin
847	Difenoxin Hydrochloride
848	Cyclophosphamide
849	Tetrasodium Fosfestrol
850	Thiamazole/Methimazole
851	Benzoyl Chloride
852	Menadione/Menaphthone
853	Gestonorone caproate

854	Chloroquinadlol
855	Clemizole Hydrochloride/Undecylate
856	Isoconazole Nitrate
857	Histapyrrodine Hydrochloride”;

(2) in Annex-II, under sub-head A, *after* serial No. 768, the following shall be *added*, namely:—

“769	Phthalic Anhydride
770	Thiophanete all forms
771	Hectorites
772	Poloxamer all grades
773	Sodium strach glycollate all sorts
774	Ascorbyl palmitate
775	Sesame oil all grades
776	Adipic Acid
777	Acid Hypophosphorous
778	Ethylenediamine
779	N-paraa minophenol.”.

Sk. HAFIZUL KABIR
Second Secretary (Customs).

[C. No. 1(6)Cus-1/81].